504145586 12/14/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4185432

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KENNETH JAMES BRYAR	12/01/2016
RONALD ALBERT KUPIEC	12/08/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ABB SCHWEIZ AG	
Street Address:	BROWN BOVERI STRASSE 6	
City:	BADEN	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	5400	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15378800

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)713-3699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 317-713-3500

Email: taft-ip-docket@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: ABB INC. TAFT, STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LL

Address Line 1: ONE INDIANA SQUARE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3500

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204-2023

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ABBI-1989	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA SCHODROWSKI	
SIGNATURE:	/LISA SCHODROWSKI/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2016	

Total Attachments: 4

source=2016-12-14-Declaration-ABBI-1989#page1.tif source=2016-12-14-Declaration-ABBI-1989#page2.tif source=2016-12-14-Declaration-ABBI-1989#page3.tif

source=2016-12-14-Declaration-ABBI-1989#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 040940 FRAME: 0039

COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Kenneth James Bryar and Ronald Albert Kupiec (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," "Assignors," "Inventor" or "Inventors") have made one or more new and useful inventions or discoveries in APPARATUS, SYSTEMS AND METHODS PROVIDING DIAGNOSTIC AND PROGRAMMING ACCESS TO INTELLIGENT ELECTRONIC DEVICES IN ELECTRICAL POWER INSTALLATIONS (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Invention") for which one or more United States patent applications, international patent applications, and/or foreign patent applications is appended hereto, has been filed, or may in the future be filed; and

WHEREAS, ABB Schweiz AG(hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") a legal entity organized under the laws of Switzerland, desires to acquire Assignors' entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention, and any and all United States, foreign and/or international patent applications and/or patents which disclose, describe and/or claim subject matter of the Invention;

WHEREAS, Assignors are obligated to assign to Assignee Assignors' entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention, and any and all United States, foreign and/or international patent applications and/or patents which disclose, describe and/or claim subject matter of the Invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good, valuable and sufficient consideration to the Assignors, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors and Assignee agree as follows:

I. DECLARATION

As one of the above-named Inventors I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to the attached application.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

II. ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

A. Assignment of Patent Rights

Each of the Assignors hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee his or her entire right, title, and interest in, to and under (i) the Invention, (ii) any and all United States, foreign and/or international patent applications which disclose, describe and/or claim subject matter of the Invention including, without limitation, the application referenced herein above, (iii) any and all United States or foreign patents which disclose, describe and/or claim subject matter of the Invention, (iv) any and all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, foreign counterparts, reexaminations, reissues, extensions and applications claiming the benefit of or priority to any of the foregoing, (v) any and all rights to claim priority to any of the foregoing, and (vi) any and all rights to bring an action under, damages for infringement of any of the foregoing receive injunctive relief for infringement of any of foregoing (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Assigned Patent Rights").

Assignors acknowledge and agree that the Assigned Patent Rights include any and all future applications not filed at the time of execution of this agreement which disclose, describe and/or claim subject matter of the Invention, or which claim priority to or the benefit of an application or patent which discloses, describes and/or claims subject matter of the Invention. With respect to such future applications, Assignors hereby authorize Assignee, its counsel, or its agents to append information identifying such applications as an Exhibit A to this document at the discretion of Assignee, its counsel,

1

or its agents.

B. Agreement to Execute Additional Documents and Provide Further Assistance

Assignors agree to execute any and all other documents necessary or desirable to document, memorialize or perfect Assignee's interest in the Assigned Patent Rights. Assignors agree to execute any and all other documents and to provide any further assistance necessary or desirable for the procurement of patent rights on the above referenced invention in the United Sates and all foreign countries.

C. Assignors Representations and Warranties

Assignors represents and warrants that (i) Assignors is the rightful owner of the Assigned Patent Rights free and clear of any liens, attachments or encumbrances other than Assignors' obligation to make the present assignment to Assignee, (ii) no assignment, sale, or agreement respecting the Assigned Patent Rights has been made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment, and (iii) Assignors have no obligation or duty which would preclude or conflict with this agreement. Assignors covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

D. Binding, Complete and Enforceable Agreement

Assignors acknowledge that (i) this is an enforceable agreement; (ii) this agreement embodies the entire and only understanding between Assignors and Assignee with respect to the subject matter of this agreement; (iii) no oral explanation or oral information by either party hereto shall alter the meaning or interpretation of this agreement; and (iv) if any provision of this agreement is held to be unlawful or unenforceable, such provision shall be limited or eliminated to the minimum extent necessary so that the remainder of this agreement will continue in full force and effect and be enforceable.

E. Choice of Law and Venue

This agreement and matters connected with the performance thereof shall be construed, interpreted, applied and governed in all respects in accordance with the laws of the United States of America and the State of Indiana, without regard to choice of law or conflict of laws principles. All disputes and litigation regarding this agreement, its construction and matters connected with its performance shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana or the courts of Marion County, Indiana and Assignors and Assignee hereby waive any challenge to the jurisdiction or venue over these matters in said courts.

F. Execution

This agreement may be executed in counterparts or duplicate originals, both of which shall be regarded as one and the same instrument, and which shall be the official and governing version in the interpretation of this agreement. This agreement may be executed by facsimile signatures or other electronic means and such signatures shall be deemed binding as if they were original signatures.

[Signature Page(s) Follow(s)]

WITNESS Assignor's hand this day (of <u>December</u> , 2016.
	Kenneth James Bryar
A	
STATE OF PA): SS COUNTY OF New Bearland)	
Before me, a Notary Public, in and fo	or said County and State, personally appeared Kenneth James oath, acknowledged the execution of the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and Notarial Sea	ul this day of <u>Jecender</u> , 2016.
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL Carleen M. Yuras, Notary Public Bast Hamingdon Twp, Westmoreland County My commission expires August 16, 2019	Notary Public Printed: <u>Lasteen Juran</u> Resident of <u>Newbypraland</u> County
	Resident of Wevelypre lead County
My Commission Expires:	
<u> </u>	

WITNESS Assignor's hand this <u></u> day of <u></u>) e cembur , 2016. Donald Albert Kupiec
STATE OF Ohio): SS COUNTY OF Lake	
	County and State, personally appeared Ronald Albert, acknowledged the execution of the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this	Sh day of <u>Drocon ber</u> , 2016. All Muslo Otary Public
	rinted: <u>Norma Jeanne Mody</u> esident of <u>Coyahoga</u> County
NIA.	NORMA JEANNE MUDRY Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Has No Expiration